
105 Anapamu Street, Santa
BarbaraCounty of Santa Barbara

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 205-00823

Status:Type: Agenda Item Passed

File created: In control:8/8/2005 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: Final action:9/20/2005 9/20/2005

Title: HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding enhancements for HIV/AIDS Education and
Prevention including SB 1159 (Vasconcellos) Disease Prevention and Demonstration Project, as
follows: (EST. TIME: 30 MIN.)

a)  Authorize the Public Health Director to execute an amendment to the AIDS Master Service Grant
Agreement 04-35380 with California Department of Health Services Office of AIDS approving a one-
time funding increase in the amount of $85,520 for AIDS Education and Prevention revenue for FY 05
-06, for a total in the amount of $2,039,888 and authorize the Director to approve amendments to the
contract, provided that any such amendments do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the Master Service
Agreement's dollar amount;

b)  Authorize the implementation of a local Disease Prevention Demonstration Project (DPDP) in
accordance with Senate Bill 1159 (Vasconcellos) and direct the Public Health Department staff to work
with local pharmacies and the Solid Waste Division to explore syringe disposal expansion options in
Santa Barbara County;

c)  Approve and execute Amendment A01 to the Agreement with the Pacific Pride Foundation, Inc.
that changes the scope of work to improve program evaluation and reporting for the Needle Exchange
and Education Program and authorize the Public Health Department Director to execute any future
amendments for this agreement.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION:  POLICY

Sponsors: PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter 8-16-05, 2. Board Letter 9-20-05

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Acted on as follows:BOARD OF SUPERVISORS9/20/2005 2 Pass

Set for a hearing, as follows:BOARD OF SUPERVISORS8/16/2005 1 Pass

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding enhancements for HIV/AIDS Education and Prevention
including SB 1159 (Vasconcellos) Disease Prevention and Demonstration Project, as follows: (EST. TIME: 30
MIN.)

a)  Authorize the Public Health Director to execute an amendment to the AIDS Master Service Grant Agreement 04-
35380 with California Department of Health Services Office of AIDS approving a one-time funding increase in the
amount of $85,520 for AIDS Education and Prevention revenue for FY 05-06, for a total in the amount of
$2,039,888 and authorize the Director to approve amendments to the contract, provided that any such amendments
do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the Master Service Agreement's dollar amount;

b)  Authorize the implementation of a local Disease Prevention Demonstration Project (DPDP) in accordance with
Senate Bill 1159 (Vasconcellos) and direct the Public Health Department staff to work with local pharmacies and the

County of Santa Barbara Printed on 7/4/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 05-00823, Version: 2

Solid Waste Division to explore syringe disposal expansion options in Santa Barbara County;

c)  Approve and execute Amendment A01 to the Agreement with the Pacific Pride Foundation, Inc. that changes the
scope of work to improve program evaluation and reporting for the Needle Exchange and Education Program and
authorize the Public Health Department Director to execute any future amendments for this agreement.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION:  POLICY

[Enter body here.]

County of Santa Barbara Printed on 7/4/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

